last options (totalling no. 3,500,000) under the “2014-2021 TIP Incentive Plan” stock option

plan approved by the Shareholders’ Meeting of April 9, 2014 and partially amended on April

29, 2016.

Other financial income includes mainly interest income and gains on bonds for 1.8 million,

changes in the fair value of short-term investments in listed shares for 1.2 million and exchange

gains of 2.4 million. Financial charges mainly concern the interest matured on the 300 million

Consolidated income statement

IFRS 9

31/3/2021

Reclassification to

income statement

of capital gain

(loss) realised

Reclassification to

income statement

of adjustments to

financial assets

PRO FORMA

31/3/2021

(in Euro)

Total revenues 590,226 590,226

Purchases, service and other costs   (2,354,997) (2,354,997)

Personnel expenses   (34,631,472) (34,631,472)

Other income 0 0

Amortisation   (85,877) (85,877)

Operating profit/(loss)   (36,482,120) 0 0 (36,482,120)

Financial income   9,442,763 99,500,000 108,942,763

Financial charges   (4,210,929) 0 (4,210,929)

Profit before adjustments to investments   (31,250,286) 99,500,000 0 68,249,714

Share of profit/(loss) of associates measured

under the equity method   13,678,878 0 13,678,878

Adjustments to financial assets   (9,200) (9,200)

Profit / (loss) before taxes   (17,571,408) 99,500,000 (9,200) 81,919,392

Current and deferred taxes   7,796,885 (11,281,269) 0 (3,484,384)

Profit / (loss) of the period   (9,774,523) 88,218,731 (9,200) 78,435,008

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the shareholders of the parent (9,620,894) 58,427,266 48,797,172

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the minority interest (153,629) 29,791,466 29,637,836

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 6

bond for 1.9 million and decreases in the value of derivative instruments for 1.8 million.

The steps needed to render the ITACA EQUITY project operational were finalised in

February, with funding of 600 million, of which around 100 million from TIP, 2 million of

which have already been paid. The ITACA project, promoted by TIP with three top-level

partners in this specific segment: Sergio Iasi, Angelo Catapano and Massimo Lucchini led to

the creation of ITACA EQUITY HOLDING S.p.A., which will invest in the equity of